April 27, 2006

# STAFF EXHIBIT 12

RAS14579

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

U.S. ARMY

Docket No. 40-8838-MLA

(Jefferson Proving Ground Site)

#### NRC STAFF NOTIFICATION OF LICENSE AMENDMENT ISSUANCE

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a), the NRC Staff provides notification of its issuance of License Amendment Number 13 to Materials License SUB-1435. The License Amendment permits the Army to implement an alternate schedule for the submission of a decommissioning plan for Jefferson Proving Ground, Madison, Indiana. Attached is License Amendment

Number 13 and the Star

The SER conclu 10 C.F.R. § 40.42(g)(2) no undue risk from radia Save the Valley, Inc. in Licensing Board in its F the attached SER. See Hearing), LBP-06-06 (F

U.S. MUCLEAR REGULATORY CONSUMBLION In the Matter of U.S. Army (Jeffesn Parin Gound S. Ac)
Dostant No. 40-8838-MLA Official Exhibit No. 12
OFFERED by Applicent/Licenses Intervenor
(NRC Statt) Other
NDENTIFIED ONWinness/Panel
Action Taken: ADMITTED REJECTED WITHDRAWIN
RepuiseOok

#### DOCKETED USNRC

October 25, 2007 (2:00pm)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY RULEMAKINGS AND ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

Docket No. 40-8838-ML

8014-02

TEMPLATES SELY-027

April 27, 2006

### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

#### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

U.S. ARMY

Docket No. 40-8838-MLA

(Jefferson Proving Ground Site)

### NRC STAFF NOTIFICATION OF LICENSE AMENDMENT ISSUANCE

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a), the NRC Staff provides notification of its issuance of License Amendment Number 13 to Materials License SUB-1435. The License Amendment permits the Army to implement an alternate schedule for the submission of a decommissioning plan for Jefferson Proving Ground, Madison, Indiana. Attached is License Amendment Number 13 and the Staff's related Safety Evaluation Report (SER).

The SER concludes that License Amendment Number 13 meets the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 40.42(g)(2). This includes a finding that License Amendment Number 13 presents no undue risk from radiation to the public health and safety. The matter raised by Intervenor, Save the Valley, Inc. in Contention B-1, basis (a), and admitted by the Atomic Safety and Licensing Board in its February 2, 2006 Memorandum and Order, is addressed in section II.A of the attached SER. See Memorandum and Order (Granting Hearing Request and Deferring Hearing), LBP-06-06 (Feb. 2, 2006), at 21-22.

Consequently, consistent with 10 C.F.R. § 2.1202(a), the NRC Staff has issued the

attached License Amendment Number 13 to Materials License SUB-1435.

Respectfully submitted,

/RA/

Harry E. Wedewer Counsel for the NRC Staff

Dated at Rockville, Maryland this 27th day of April, 2006

(

## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

### BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

In the Matter of

U.S. ARMY

Docket No. 40-8838-MLA

(Jefferson Proving Ground Site)

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "NRC STAFF NOTIFICATION OF LICENSE AMENDMENT ISSUANCE" in the above captioned proceeding have been served on the following by electronic mail, with copies deposited in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, as indicated by a single asterisk, or sent by U.S. Mail, first class, as indicated by a double asterisk, this 27th day of April, 2006.

Alan S. Rosenthal, Esq., Chair \* Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: <u>rsnthl@comcast.net</u> <u>src2@nrc.gov</u> <u>daw1@nrc.gov</u>

Dr. Richard F. Cole \* Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: <u>rfc1@nrc.gov</u>

Dr. Paul B. Abramson \* Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: <u>pba@nrc.gov</u> Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: T-3 F23 Washington, D.C. 20555 (Hard copy only)

Office of the Secretary \* Attn: Rulemaking and Adjudications Staff U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: O-16 C1 Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: HEARINGDOCKET@nrc.gov

Office of Commission Appellate Adjudication \* U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Mail Stop: O-16 C1 Washington, D.C. 20555 E-mail: <u>OCAAMAIL@nrc.gov</u>

Richard Hill, President \*\* Save the Valley, Inc. P.O. Box 813 Madison, IN 47250 E-mail: phill@venus.net Michael A. Mullett, Esq. \*\* Jerome E. Polk, Esq. \*\* Mullett, Polk & Associates, LLC 309 West Washington Street Suite 233 Indianapolis, IN 46204-2721 E-mail: <u>mmullett@mullettlaw.com</u> jpolk@mullettlaw.com

Frederick P. Kopp, Esq.\*\* John J. Welling, Esq. \*\* Larry D. Manecke, Esq.\*\* Commander U.S. Army Garrison Rock Island Arsenal ATTN: AMSTA-RI-GC (J. WELLING, L. MANECKE, AND F. KOPP) 1 Rock Island Arsenal Place Rock Island, IL 61299-5000 E-Mail: <u>wellingj@ria.army.mil</u> <u>maneckel@ria.army.mil</u> <u>koppf@ria.army.mil</u>

/RA/

Harry E. Wedewer Counsel for the NRC Staff